2014 RESULTS PRESENTATION
DRIVING GROWTH

• Highlights
• Financial Performance
• Market Trends
• Driving Growth

– Landscape Products
– UK Smaller Businesses
– International

• Future Growth
• Summary
• Questions

Driving Growth
Agenda

1

Driving Growth
Highlights

Increase
2014* 2013 %

Continuing operations

Revenue £358.5m £307.4m 17

EBITDA £38.5m £30.2m 27
Operating profit £25.3m £16.1m 57
Profit before tax £22.4m £13.0m 72

Basic EPS 10.13p 6.94p 46

Dividends - declared 6.00p 5.25p 14
Final dividend - recommended 4.00p 3.50p 14

ROCE 12.5% 8.1% ↑440
basis points

Net debt to EBITDA 0.8 times 1.2 times

* After £2.0m restructuring costs in the Belgium business in 20142

Driving Growth
Revenue Growth

307.4

36.2
10.4

4.5 358.5

250

300

350

400

2013 Landscape
Products

Other UK smaller
businesses

International 2014

£'
m

Other UK Smaller
Businesses

3

Public Sector and Commercial Revenue

● 64% of Group
● Revenue up 20%
● Price up 4%
● Volume and mix up 16%

UK Domestic Revenue

● 30% of Group
● Revenue up 9%
● Price up 3%
● Volume and mix up 6%

International Revenue

● 6% of Group
● International sales grew by 27%

Driving Growth
Revenue Analysis

4

2014* 2013
£m £m

Operating profit: Continuing operations

EBITDA 38.5 30.2
Depreciation / amortisation (13.2) (14.1)

Operating profit 25.3 16.1
Financial income and expense (net) (2.9) (3.1)

Profit before tax 22.4 13.0

* After £2.0m restructuring costs in the Belgium business in 2014

Driving Growth
Profit for the Financial Period

5

Operating Impact on
Revenue Profit Margin

Continuing operations £m £m %

2013 - reported 307.4 16.1 5.2

Price increases to recover costs (UK) 10.2 2.6 0.5
Volume and mix – Landscape Products 27.1 6.6 1.5
Volume and mix – other UK Smaller Businesses 9.3 2.7 0.7
Organic International expansion 4.5 (0.7) (0.3)

2014 - underlying 358.5 27.3 7.6

Restructuring costs – Belgium - (2.0) (0.5)

2014 – reported 358.5 25.3 7.1

Driving Growth
Margin Reconciliation

6

Cash inflow arising from: 2014 2013
£m £m

Operating profit 25.3 16.1
Depreciation and amortisation 13.2 14.1
EBITDA (continuing operations) 38.5 30.2
Discontinued operations - 0.5
EBITDA (total operations) 38.5 30.7

Net financial expenses paid (2.8) (3.6)
Taxation paid (4.0) (0.8)
Pensions paid (4.6) (5.6)
Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (0.4) (0.1)
Receivables / payables (2.8) 2.2
Inventory 3.1 2.8
Restructuring costs (0.2) (0.8)
Equity settled share-based payments and other items 2.3 2.3

Net cash flow from operating activities 29.1 27.1

Driving Growth
Cash Flow from Operating

Activities

7

2014 2013
£m £m

Net cash flow from operating activities 29.1 27.1

Capital expenditure (12.0) (6.1)
Net proceeds from sale of surplus assets 3.1 0.2
Net proceeds from disposal of discontinued operations - 17.0
Dividends paid (10.8) (10.3)
Payments to acquire own shares (4.3) -

Movement in net debt 5.1 27.9
Net debt at 1 January (35.6) (63.5)

Net debt at 31 December (30.5) (35.6)

Gearing (%) 16.8% 20.3%

Driving Growth
Cash Flow

8

● Strong free cash flow

● 2014 YE net debt - £30.5 million

● Net debt: EBITDA - 0.8 times

● Gearing - 16.8%

● Bank debt capacity of £125 - £150 million using current market
ratios

● Significant acquisition capacity

Driving Growth
Bank Debt Capacity

9

2014 2013
Interest:

Charge £2.9m £3.1m
Cover 8.8 times 5.3 times

Tax rate 18.7% 0.5%

EPS:
Continuing 10.13p 6.94p
Total operations 10.13p 7.20p

Dividend:
2014 interim and final announced 6.00p 5.25p
Cover 1.7 times 1.3 times

Weighted average number of shares 196.1m 195.7m

Net asset value £181.9m £175.4m

Driving Growth
Additional Information

and Ratios

10

Market Trends

12

Driving Growth
CPA Forecasts

Source:  ONS: Construction Products Association

‐7.5%

0.4%

7.4%

5.3%
4.2%

3.3% 3.8%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Construction Output (% Growth)

3.4% 3.9%

13

Contracts Awarded (12 Month Rolling Basis)
Average of Hard Landscape Value Adjusted

(ABI with 12 Month Lag)